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Additional Information for Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) Operations 
Transitioning back to Blue Cross, effective January 1, 2024 

As communicated in Provider QuickPoint QP95-22 Minnesota Health Care Programs Operations 
Transition, and Provider Bulletin P77-23 Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) Operations 
Transitioning back to Blue Cross, effective January 1, 2024, Blue Cross and Blue Shield of 
Minnesota and Blue Plus (Blue Cross) will be transitioning Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) 
Operations back to Blue Cross as of January 1, 2024.  
 
Blue Cross has established a landing page on the website for all documents and information related to 
the transition: https://www.bluecrossmn.com/providers/migration-minnesota-health-care-programs-
mhcp 
 
Prior Authorizations (PA) 
The list of services, procedure codes and associated policies or criteria requiring PA beginning on 
January 1, 2024, has been published on the MHCP migration landing page. Providers will find the 
Families & Children, MinnesotaCare (MNCare), and Minnesota Senior Care Plus (MSC+) along with 
the Minnesota Senior Health Options (MSHO) PA list under the heading titled “Prior Authorizations 
and Notifications”. Please note that there is a separate PA list for MSHO subscribers.    

Provider Webinars 
Blue Cross will be hosting MHCP Provider Webinars in December. The webinars will be available 
through the Availity platform. Providers are encouraged to register for one of the sessions.   

MHCP Provider Information Session 
December 5, 2023, from 9-10:30 am CST 
https://availity.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_qpBB6ubsT0K6wkGyyGM-Aw  
 
MHCP Provider Information Session 
December 14, 2023, from 1-2:30 pm CST 
https://availity.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_SBTPdTasRc6Diuxgxo1g1Q  

 
Updated Sample ID Cards 
Please note that providers may see a slight variation after final testing and approvals are complete. 
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Blue Advantage – no copay and copay  

 

 

 

MinnesotaCare – no copay and copay 
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Minnesota Senior Health Options (MSHO) 

 
 

Reimbursement Policy Changes 
Reimbursement Policy changes effective on January 1, 2024, were communicated in Provider Bulletin P80-23.  
For many covered services, Blue Cross has configured the claims processing system to be consistent with 
MHCP guidelines. Services following MHCP guidelines effective January 1, 2024, will not have a 
Reimbursement Policy published. Blue Cross will be following the MHCP guidelines for Anesthesia Services 
and therefore, a separate Reimbursement Policy will not be published.  
 

Claim Submission  
Blue Cross follows the requirements published in the AUC Best Practices titled Claim Service Dates Restricted 
to Same Calendar Months which can be located at: Best Practice - Claim Service Dates Restricted to Same 
Calendar Month (state.mn.us) 

On a professional claim, service date spans should only be within the same calendar month. Multiple claims 
may be submitted for different dates within the same calendar month based on the provider’s billing practices.  

On an institutional outpatient claim, statement and service date spans should only be within the same calendar 
month. Observation, extended recovery, and emergency department services beginning before and completing 
after midnight are exceptions to this Best Practice if performed during the same visit. Procedures beginning on 
one day and ending on another should be billed together.  

This best practice does not apply to an institutional inpatient claim. 
 
Replacement and Cancel/Void Claims 
Blue Cross follows the requirements as published in the AUC Best Practices titled Replacement/Void Claims 
which can be located at: Best Practice - Replacement Void Claim (state.mn.us) 

 
Products Impacted 
• Families and Children 
• MinnesotaCare (MNCare) 
• Minnesota Senior Care Plus (MSC+) 
• Minnesota Senior Health Options (MSHO) 
 
Questions? 
Please email Blue Cross at MHCPProviders@BlueCrossMN.com  
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